

<p>SUPREME COURT STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: September 26, 2019 11:33 AM FILING ID: C047D625576D7 CASE NUMBER: 2018SC793</p>
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Court of Appeals Case No. 2017CA1663 El Paso County District Court, 2017CV30105</p>	
<p>Petitioners: Raymond Decker and Forest View Company,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: Town of Monument, A Statutory Municipality of the State of Colorado.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE:</p> <p>Laurel A. Witt, Staff Attorney, #51188 David W. Broadwell, General Counsel, #12177 Colorado Municipal League 1144 Sherman Street Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303) 831-6411 Fax: (303) 860-8175 Email: lwitt@cml.org; dbroadwell@cml.org</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No: 2018SC793</p>
<p>BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT TOWN OF MONUMENT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUES ON APPEAL 5

IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. **The League supports the primary argument of the Respondent to uphold *Smith v. Clifton***..... 9

 II. **Alternatively, if this Court decides to overturn its prior holding in *Smith v. Clifton*, the rule should be applied narrowly**..... 12

 a. **If this Court does not narrow the majority rule, municipalities will be burdened with a high cost and little alternatives for basic municipal services**..... 13

 b. **The Court should consider minimizing the cost of litigation for municipalities to minimize the overwhelming burden brought on by the majority rule**. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Lynch, 3.S.E.2d 85 (Ga. 1939)..... 10, 11

Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Weld Cty. v. Highland Mobile Home Park, Inc., 543 P.2d 103 (Colo. App. 1975) 17

Bd. of Public Instruction v Bay Harbor Islands, 81 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1955) 12

Burma Hills Dev. Co. v. Marr, 229 So.2d 776 (Ala. 1969)..... 11, 12

City of Houston v. Wynne, 279 S.W. 916 (Tex. Civ. App. 1925)..... 11

Leigh v. Los Lunas, 108 P.3d 525 (N.M. 2004)..... 15, 16

Meredith v. Washoe Cty. Sch. Dist., 435 P.2d 750 (Nev. 1968)..... 17

Rittenhouse v. Haines, 185 N.Y.S.2d 714 (N.Y. 1959) 17

Sch. Dist. No. 3 of Charleston Cty. v. Ctry. Club of Charleston, 127 S.E.2d 625 (S.C. 1962) 17

Smith v. Clifton Sanitation Dist., 300 P.2d 548 (1956)..... *passim*

S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Bourgerie, 507 P.2d 964 (Cal. 1973)..... 14, 15, 18

Town of Telluride v. San Miguel Valley Corp., 185 P.3d 161 (Colo. 2008)..... 6

Troiano v. Colo. Dept. of Highways, 463 P.2d 448 (Colo. 1969)..... 17

Wells, State ex rel. v. City of Dunbar, 95 S.E.2d 457 (W. Va. 1956)..... 12

Statutes

C.R.S. § 38-1-102 14

C.R.S. § 38-1-121 14

Rules

C.A.R. 29 2

C.A.R. 32 2

Constitutional Provisions

Colorado Constitution, Article II, Section 15 5, 6

Other Authorities

2 Nichols on Eminent Domain (3d ed. 1970) § 5.73 9, 12

4 A.L.R.3d 1137..... 9, 12
